
 

Licensing Sub Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 11 April 2023 at 12.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Farzana Chowdhury, Democratic Services Officer, 

farzana.chowdhury@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3037  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

The Licensing Sub Committee is made up of 3 Members of the Licensing Committee. In 
summary, the Sub Committee will determine applications to grant, vary or review a 
license submitted under the Licensing Act 2003 where representations have been 
made.  

 
Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Sub Committee  

 
Tuesday, 11 April 2023 

 
12.00 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in the Code of 
Conduct for Members to determine: whether they have an interest in any agenda item 
and any action they should take. For further details, see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the earliest 
opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that ultimately it is the 
Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and also update their register of 
interest form as required by the Code. 
 
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice prior the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services. 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 9 - 18) 

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4. Application to Review the Premises Licence for The London Cocktail 
Club 9 Cabot Square Canary Wharf E14 4EB (PAGES 19 - 314) 

Licensing Objectives: 
 

 Protection Of Children From Harm 

 Prevention Of Crime And Disorder 
 
Representations: 
 

 Metropolitan Police 
 
Canary Wharf Ward 



 
 

 

 

5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  

The Sub Committee may be requested to extend the decision deadline for applications to be 
considered at forthcoming meetings due to the volume of applications requiring a hearing.  
Where necessary, details will be provided at the meeting. 

 
Next Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Tuesday, 25 April 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NO
[...]
ttee: 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date:  
 
 

Classification: 

 
UNRESTRICTED 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 

Report of:  David Tolley 
Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 

 
Originating Officer:  

Lavine Miller-Johnson 
Licensing Officer 

Title:  Licensing Act 2003  
 
Application to Review the Premises Licence for  
The London Cocktail Club 9 Cabot Square Canary 
Wharf E14 4EB 
 
Ward affected:  

Canary Wharf 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Name and    The London Cocktail Club 
Address of premises:  9 Cabot Square 
     Canary Wharf  
     London 
     E14 4EB 
       

  
 
Licence under review: Licensing Act 2003  

 Sale by retail of alcohol 
 

Representations:  Police  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and 

then adjudicates accordingly. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 
register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 Guidance Issued under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003  

 Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy 

 File  

 

 Lavine Miller-Johnson  
020 7364 2665 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\8\8\AI00140883\$jgezua5f.docx 

3.0 Review Application 
 
3.1 This is an application for a review of the premises licence for The 

London Cocktail Club 9 Cabot Square London E14 4EB. The review was 
triggered by The Metropolitan Police. 

 
3.2 A copy of the review application and supporting evidence MR/01 – 

MR/08 is attached in Appendix 1. 
 

 
4.0 The Premises 
 
4.1 The premises licence was issued on 21st March 2022. The premises 

licence holder is The London Cocktail Club Limited. Emma Heaney had 
been the DPS since the licence was granted in March 2022. A vary DPS 
was made 10th January 2023 to Simon Charles Kennington. A copy of 
the current licence is contained in Append
[...]
 premises where alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on the 
premises. 
 

5. Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area quietly 

Page 63



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\CabotSq9.doc 9 

 
6. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the 

needs of the locality and leave the area quietly.  
 

7. No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, shall 
emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of 
the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.  
 

8. The area immediately outside the premises shall be swept or washed and litter and 
sweepings collected and stored in accordance with the approved refuge storage 
arrangement. 
 

9. There shall be no striptease or nudity and all persons shall be decently attired at all 
times. 
 

10. There should be no designated dance floor. 
 

11. Waiter/waitress service shall be available at all times 
 

12. Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the 
only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification 
cards, such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS 
Hologram. 
 

13. A minimum of two SIA door staff shall be employed at the premises from 10:00 PM 
until closing on Fridays and Saturdays. 
 

14. A minimum of one SIA door staff shall be employed at the premises from 10:00 PM 
until closing on Thursdays. 
 
 

15. Off sales shall only be sold for consumption in the outside area shown on the 
proposed licencing plans which shall be monitored by staff at all times 
 

16. The venue is to provide information on local taxi firms and transport links to 
patrons leaving the venue upon request. 
 

17. A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly 
available at all times the premises is open. This telephone number is to be made 
available to residents and businesses in the vicinity. 
 

18. All windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 23:00 hours, or at any 
time when regulated entertainment takes place, except for the immediate access 
and egress of persons. 
 

Page 64



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\CabotSq9.doc 10 

19. A register of security personnel employed on the premises shall be maintained in a 
legible format, am made available to police upon reasonable request. The register 
should be completed by the DPS/duty manager/nominated staff member at the 
commencement of work by each member of security staff, and details recorded 
should include full name, SIA badge number, contact details and time of 
commencement of duties. The security operative should then sign their name 
against these details. 
 

20. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all door supervisors employed at the 
premises where a current identification badge. Issued by the security industry 
authority, in a conspicuous position to the front of their upper body. 
 

21. All Staff responsible For selling alcohol shall receive regular training in the 
licencing act 2003 in terms of the licencing objectives, offences committed under 
the act and conditions of the premises licence. Written records of staff training in 
relation to the licencing act 2003 shall be retained and made available to police an 
authorised officers of the licencing authority on reasonable request. 
 

22. The premises may remain open for the sale of alcohol regulated entertainment and 
the provision of late night refreshment from the terminal hour for those activities on 
New Year's Eve through to the commencement time for those activities on New 
Year's Day. 
 

23. On the morning that Greenwich mean time changes to British summertime one 
hour will be added to the terminal hour of any activities and to the closing time for 
the premises where the existi
[...]
other persons responsible for 

the purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-
door sellers other than from established traders who provide full 
receipts at the time of delivery to provide traceability. 

 
2) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods 

bought include the following details: 
 

i. Seller’s name and address 
ii. Seller’s company details, if applicable 
iii. Seller’s VAT details, if applicable 
iv. Vehicle registration detail, if applicable 

 
3) Legible copies of the documents referred to in 2) shall be retained 

on the premises and made available to officers on request. 
 

4) The trader shall obtain and use a UV detection device to verify that 
duty stamps are valid. 
 

5) Where the trader becomes aware that any alcohol may be not duty 
paid they shall inform the Police of this immediately. 

 
Olympic Park – Football Ground 
 

7.13 Premises where Police intelligence shows that football supporters 
congregate within the borough should consider in their application 
form the following conditions:  

 
1) On Match Days for premises licensed for the supply of alcohol for 

consumption on the premises: 
a) Drinks shall only be supplied in polypropylene or similar 

plastic and all bottled drinks shall be poured into such 
drinking vessels before being handed to the customer.  
These should be made of recyclable materials. 
 

b) Registered door staff shall be employed to control the entry 
and exits to the premises and to manage any licensed 
outside area(s). 

 

Page 92



Appendix 9 
 
 
 
 

Page 93



Guidance Issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 

Updated December 2022 

Protection of children from harm 
2.22  The protection of children from harm includes the protection of children 

from moral, psychological and physical harm. This includes not only 
protecting children from the harms associated directly with alcohol 
consumption but also wider harms such as expo
[...]
e 
identification.  This is commonly referred to as the “Challenge 25 
Scheme”.  The rationale for this is because it can often be difficult to 
judge how old teenagers are and “Challenge 25 age verification 
system” would provide licensed premises with margin of error to 
prevent underage sales. Thus Challenge 25 can help to empower 
staff to challenge customers where there is doubt about their age. In 
turn this is likely to reduce the risk of the owner, or the seller of the 
alcohol, committing an offence. 
 

10.14 Training in age verification systems should be given to all persons 
who might be in a position to serve or refuse the sale of alcohol to 
children. The training should include a basic understanding of the 
law, seeking proof of age, verifying the authenticity of proof of age 
cards and handling and recording refusals. 

10.15 Where proportionate and appropriate, and its discretion is engaged, 
the Licensing Authority will impose the following standard conditions 
in relation to age verification systems:  
 

1) All tills shall automatically prompt staff to ask for age verification 
identification when presented with an alcohol sale. 

 
2) A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the 

premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are 
recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving 
licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.   
 

3) A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The 
record should include the date and time of the refused sale and 
the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The record 

Page 101



shall be available for inspection at the premises by the police or 
an authorised officer at all times whilst the premises is open. 

 
4) All staff whose duties include the serving of alcohol must be 

trained in the requirements of this scheme including the 
importance of recording any refusals. 

 

11 Access to Cinemas 
 

11.1 Films cover a vas
[...]
engaged, the Licensing Authority will consider 

attaching conditions to licences and permissions to prevent harm to 
children, and these may include conditions drawn from the Model 
Pool of. Conditions that can be found in the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance. 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Index- on behalf of licence holder 

1. Witness statement Dawn Donohoe and attachments DD1-
DD4 

2. Operations Manual 
3. Report Michael Watson 
4. Audit- 26.2.23 
5. Audit 25.3.23 
6. Action Plans (x3) 
7. Serve Legal Reports 
8. Photos 
9. KD Security Policies 

 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



In the London Borough of Tower Hamlets Licensing Sub Committee 
In the matter of The Cocktail Club, Cabot Square London 
Application for Review 

 
___________________________________________ 

 
WITNESS STATEMENT OF DAWN DONOHOE 

___________________________________________ 

I DAWN DONOHOE of say as 

follows: 

1. I am the managing director of The London Cocktail Club Limited, the premises licence 

holder of The Cocktail Club, 9 Cabot Square  London, E14 4EB (the ‘Premises’) 

2. I make this statement in response to the application for review made by the Metropolitan 

Police Service. I will also be present at the licensing sub committee hearing on 11 April 

2023. 

3. The facts and matters addressed in this witness statement are within my own knowledge.   

Introduction 
4. The Cocktail Club operates as a cocktail bar. The premises in Cabot Square is one of 16 

premises operated by The London Cocktail Club Limited across the country. The Cocktail 

Club is a well established cocktail lounge brand and the Group is recognised in 

publications as an industry leader for drinks innovation. 

5. The Cocktail Club operates from the afternoon into the evening, and is popular with after 

work drinks. The venues are female friendly given the cocktails on the menu and 

availability of seating and relaxed atmosphere, and around 75% of the
[...]
easonable in any given circumstance is a subjective one and is assessed on 
the facts as the person concerned believed them to be at the time. As such, a full incident report 
should be written whenever force is used to eject a customer. 
  

Page 157



The Cocktail Club Operational Manual v2.1 
 

31 
© Better Compliance 2023   bettercompliance.co.uk 

11. Security Roles & Responsibilities 
This is an example of security positions and roles when The Cocktail Club is operating on peak nights 
or at capacity.  Variations of this plan will be used on less busy nights after assessment by the DPS.  
All security will sign in the door supervisor log at the beginning of their shift.  These positions will be 
allocated at the security briefing at the beginning of the shift. 

Security #1 - Head of Security and Security #2 Entrance 
 Vet entry in line with entry policies  
 Bring anything untoward to Managers attention  
 Refusing entry will be conducted in a professional manner. Management always 

have the final say  
 Control of clickers ensuring that we are never over capacity at any time. Smokers 

must be included in the clicker count  
 Complete the clicker count sheet at 30-minute intervals. 
 Vet guests and check identification and for intoxication  
 Search guests in line with search policy. 
 Check IDs and scan IDs through the identity scanner. 
 Monitor and supervise outside seating area and smokers. 
 Stop guests leaving with alcohol (if not going to seating area). 

 
Security #3 & #4 Roaming 

 Monitor for unattended property  
 Monitor floor and bar  
 Monitor any customers who may be intoxicated 
 Control congestion  
 Monitor interaction between staff and customers  
 Watch for pushing / aggressive behaviour 
 Regularly check toilets 

 
Venue Specific Licence Conditions 
The Cocktail Club is also subject to the following conditions in Annex 2. 

A minimum of two SIA door staff shall be employed at the premises from 10:00 PM until closing on 
Fridays and Saturdays. 

A minimum of one SIA door staff shall be employed at the premises from 10:00 PM until closing on 
Thursdays. 

A register of security personnel employed on the premises shall be maintained in a legible format and 
made available to police upon reasonable request. The register should be completed by the DPS/duty 
manager/nominated staff member at the commencement of work by each member of security staff, 
and details recorded should include full name, SIA badge number, contact details and time of 
commencement of duties. The security operative should then sign their name against these details. 

The premises licence holder shall ensure that all door supervisors employed at the premises where a 
current identification badge. Issued by the security industry authority, in a conspicuous position to 
the front of their upper body.  

Page 158



The Cocktail Club Operational Manual v2.1 
 

32 
© Better Compliance 2023   bettercompliance.co.uk 

12. Security Code of Conduct 
The following code of conduct will apply to all door supervisors at all times when employed at The 
Cocktail Club.  

Personal Appearance 

Door supervisors should at all times: 

1. Wear his/her Security Industry Authority licence on the outside of their clothing whilst on 
duty, displaying the photograph side. 

2. Wear clothing which is smart, presentable, easily identifies the individual as a security 
operative, and is in accordance with The Cocktail Club’s security uniform. 

Professional Attitude 

Door supervisors should: 

3. Greet visitors to The Cocktail Club in a friendly and courteous manner. 

4. Act fairly and not discriminate on the grounds of gender, sexual orientation, marital status, 
race, nationality, ethnicity, religion or beliefs, disability, or any other difference in individuals 
which is not relevant to the security operatives’ responsibility. 

5. Not harass, victimise or bully others through actions, language or behaviour. 

6. Carry out his/her duties in a pro
[...]
minster), Tape London (Westminster), The Box Soho 

(Westminster) , Cirque Le Soir (Westminster), Reign (Westminster), 

Raffles (Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea), Tabu 

(Westminster), and Swingers Golf (City of London and Westminster). 

6. I am the co-author of a book, “Staying Open – An Essential Guide for 

Managers of Licensed Premises”. 

7. I have worked with many venues, in many different environments, to 

design successful management procedures to ensure the promotion of 

the Four Licensing Objectives.   

Instructions and Scope of Work 

8. I have been instructed by Mr Jim Robertson, Managing Director (London 

Estate) of Night Cap (the operator) regarding an application for a Review 

under s.51 Licensing Act 2003 of a premises licence for The Cocktail 

Club, 9 Cabot Square London E14 4EB. 

9. I have been provided with a copy of the Review application. 

10. My instructions were to devise a plan for The Cocktail Club that would 

ensure compliance with licensing regulations and premises licence 

conditions, promotion of the Four Licensing Objectives and strive for 

current best practice in operational policies and procedures. 

11. I met with Jim Robertson, the Managing Director, Kieran Manning, 

Operations Manager, and the new General Manager, Simon 

Kennington, who is also now the new DPS of the premises, on the 10th 

February 2023 to discuss in detail a compliance plan for the future 

operation of the premises. 

12. Jim Robertson, Kieran Manning and Simon Kennington were very 

helpful and enthusiastic about the compliance plan.  They understood, 

Page 188



 

 bettercompliance.co.uk 
 
  3 

and accepted, the compliance plan would involve significant 

commitment and work. 

13. I confirm that, notwithstanding that I have been engaged as a consultant 

by The London Cocktail Club Ltd, I have prepared this Witness 

Statement together with all opinions expressed herein, as an 

independent professional licensing consultant. 

Lic
[...]
to cause conflict which has potential to lead to violence. Convey the message professionally, using 
professional language removes you personally from the situation. Refer to specific behaviours which 
concern you. The primary reason to refuse service is a concern for the welfare of the customer, it is 
generally difficult for a customer to argue with you if the reason you have made the decision is a genuine 
concern for their wellbeing or vulnerability. 

EXAMPLE:

CO-ORDINATION  

ALCOHOL SMELL  

UNSTEADY GAIT 

SLURRED SPEECH   

EYES GLAZED 

BEHAVIOUR(s) 

• 
• 
• 

 
Page 313



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	4 Application to Review the Premises Licence for The London Cocktail Club 9 Cabot Square Canary Wharf E14 4EB
	CabotSq9.Appx.RED.1_pdfa
	Index
	1 witness statement Dawn Donohoe- 29.3.23 with annexes
	WITNESS STATEMENT - Dawn Donohoe- final
	DD1 to DD4 (reduced size)
	DD1 dividers
	email 9.12.22
	DD1 dividers
	email 5.1.23 DPS
	DD1 dividers
	Screenshot 2023-03-28 at 15.41.12
	DD1 dividers
	Cocktail club toilet checklist
	Sheet1



	2 London Cocktail Club Cabot Sq Operational Manual [FINALv2.1]
	3 M Watson Report Cocktail Club 9 Cabot Sq [SIGNED 28.02.23]
	4 Cocktail Club Cabot Square Licensing Audit 26.02.2023
	1. Disclaimer
	2. Flagged items
	3. General
	4. Licences & Signage - 61.11%
	5. Licence Compliance - 100%
	6. Door Supervisors - 100%
	7. Outside Managment - 100%
	8. Fire Safety - 100%
	9. Record Keeping - 100%
	10. Internal Management - 100%
	11. Toilets - 100%
	12. CCTV & ID Scanning Equipment - 100%
	13. Appendix

	5 Cocktail Club Cabot Square Licensing Audit 25.03.2023
	1. Disclaimer
	2. General
	3. Licences & Signage - 100%
	4. Licence Compliance - 100%
	5. Door Supervisors - 100%
	6. Outside Managment - 100%
	7. Fire Safety - 100%
	8. Record Keeping - 100%
	9. Internal Management - 100%
	10. Toilets - 100%
	11. CCTV & ID Scanning Equipment - 100%

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 12.05 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 11 APRIL 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
  
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group) 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  

 
Others Present in Person: 
 
PC Michael Rice, Metropolitan Police 
Sarah le Fevre, counsel 
Lana Tricker, solicitor 
Dawn Donohoe- managing director LCC Limited 
Kieran Manning, operations 
Emma Heaney, operations 
Jim Robertson, managing director London Estate 
Michael Watson, Better Compliance 
 
  

 
Officers Present in Person: 
 
Farzana Chowdhury, Democratic Services 
Corrine Holland, Licensing Officer 
Jonathan Melnick, Principal Enforcement Lawyer 
  
  

 
 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

4. APPLICATION TO REVIEW THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE LONDON 
COCKTAIL CLUB 9 CABOT SQUARE CANARY WHARF E14 4EB  
 
The Chair announced at the hearing that they required an adjournment of 
fifteen minutes to conduct their pre meeting due to one of the Sub-Committee 
members having transport difficulties. 
 
The Sub-Committee convened, the Chair welcomed everyone to the hearing, 
and introductions were made. The Applicant and Premises Licence Holder 
requested the Chair for an adjournment of twenty minutes as both parties had 
reached an agreement and wanted this time to affirm the conditions to the 
licence. The Chair and Sub-Committee agreed to their request. 
 
 
Applicant 
 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application by the Metropolitan Police to 
review the premises licence held by the London Cocktail Club Ltd. in respect 
of 9 Cabot Square, London, E14 4EB (“the Premises”).  
 
In brief, the incident giving rise to the review was that a group of young 
women, some of whom were aged 16, were believed to have been victims of 
a drink-spiking incident in Shoreditch on 3rd December 2022. Prior to this, 
however, they had been in the Premises. They had not been challenged by 
any member of staff as to their age; they were served alcohol; they had been 
allowed to become intoxicated to the point that one of them was sick inside 
the Premises.  
 
The Police had viewed the CCTV footage from the Premises that evening, 
which showed the group of young women. No welfare support was offered to 
them by staff. Of further concern was that the investigation showed that a 
number of incidents had been noted in the incident log. There was a number 
of complaints of female patrons alleging sexual harassment by male patrons. 
None of these incidents had been reported to the police. In addition, the 
viewing of the CCTV of the night of 3rd December 2022 showed similar 
incidents.  
The police had initially sought revocation.  
 
 
Premises Licence Holder 
 
The Sub-Committee was provided with a considerable amount of 
documentation by the Premises’ management which outlined the steps taken 
in the aftermath of the incident. These steps included dismissing some of the 
staff on duty at the time, replacing the DPS, and changing the security 
company involved. The Managing Director, Dawn Donohoe, provided a 
witness statement setting out the changes implemented and which 
demonstrated that prompt action had been taken by the Premises 
subsequently. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

As a result of these steps, the parties had reached an agreed position in 
respect of the review, which the Sub-Committee was asked to endorse. A set 
of conditions had been agreed, which the police considered addressed their 
concerns and which meant that the venue could operate safely in the future. 
The Sub-Committee was informed that a visit on New Year’s Eve had 
revealed no concerns. There had been no visits subsequent to that although 
the Premises had arranged for compliance visits to be undertaken, the results 
of which were in the reports pack. 
 
Two representations in support of the Premises had been made. These were 
considered by the Sub-Committee. The incidents giving rise to the review 
were completely unacceptable and were considered by the Sub-Committee to 
be very serious. The Sub-Committee would certainly have seriously 
considered revocation of the premises licence, given that these incidents had 
occurred so soon after the Premises opened and having regard to the fact 
that other similar incidents were likely to have occurred.  
 
However, the Sub-Committee took account of the fact that many of the steps 
open to it and which would likely have been considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives had been voluntarily undertaken by the 
Premises. The DPS had been removed, staff dismissed, and a new security 
firm contracted with. In addition, policies and procedures had been updated, 
as was training, and a suite of additional conditions offered up. It is also clear 
that the various changes in operation since the incident also demonstrated 
that the likelihood of future under-age sales and other problems was 
minimised. The compliance visits showed that patrons were asked for 
identification before entry. Proof of identity was scanned, which reduced the 
risk of fake IDs being used. Equally importantly, bar staff were also asking for 
ID before sale rather than relying on the door staff, which supplemented the 
checks done at the door.  
 
 
Decision 
 
For those reasons, and notwithstanding the seriousness of the subject matter 
of the review, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the agreed conditions 
were appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The Sub-Committee had considered whether it was appropriate to 
suspend the premises licence for a reasonably short period but considered 
that it was not appropriate to do so in the particular circumstances. The 
decision is therefore to grant the application for review and to add the 
following conditions to the premises licence: 
 
1) The venue shall keep a record of all refused sales of alcohol. The record 
must include the date and time of the refused sale, the name of the member 
of staff who refused the sale, and the reason for the refusal, and how the 
refusal was resolved. The record shall be available for inspection at the 
premises by police or authorised council officers all times during hours of 
licensable activities. 
2) The premises shall have a welfare policy that will show how venue staff will 
manage customers who become vulnerable through intoxication or drugs, 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

such a policy will include but is not limited to the use of dedicated “welfare 
officers” at peak times who will be easily identifiable, to customers, their role 
will be to monitor the welfare of customers, including identifying any 
customers who may be at risk of becoming overly intoxicated and liaising with 
management/security staff to assist them where necessary. staff training on 
customer welfare such as “WAVE” and availability of free water to customers. 
The policy must be written, reviewed yearly, and made available to Police 
upon request 
3) A minimum of one member of SIA door staff shall be employed at the 
premises from 1800 everyday until 30 minutes after closing. 
4) A minimum of two members of SIA door staff shall be employed at the 
premises on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday from 1800 until 30 minutes 
after closing.  
5) (a) From 1800 until the venue closes on Monday to Sunday, the venue 
shall ensure that all customers desiring entry to the premises have their IDs 
electronically scanned and verified before admission and shall not admit any 
customer who does not permit the venue to scan their ID.  
(b) Notwithstanding 5(a), a maximum of 25 customers per night may be 
admitted at the manager’s discretion without ID being scanned and recorded, 
and a legible record of these people’s names shall be retained on the 
premises for inspection by the Licensing Authority and Central East Police 
Licensing for a period of 31 days. The name of the manager authorising the 
entrance without scanning will also be recorded. 
(c) Notwithstanding 5(a), when private corporate events are taking place, the 
ID scanning will not be required, but a list of attendees will be kept on the 
premises for 31 days after the event and available for inspection by the 
Licensing Authority and Central East Police Licensing. 
6) The premises shall have a minimum of one dedicated Welfare officer on 
duty Thursday, Friday and Saturday from 2000 to close. Welfare officers are 
to be clearly identifiable as Welfare Officers. 
7) All front of house staff shall complete welfare and vulnerability engagement 
training as part of their induction process to work at the premises). This 
training shall be documented and repeated/refreshed at six-monthly intervals. 
8) Premises smoking areas will be segregated from other areas of the venue 
and will be managed by members of staff. 
9) Independent audits must be conducted in the following months: October 
2023, April 2024, October 2024, April 2025. The result of each audit must be 
submitted to Central East Police Licensing. 
  

 
5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  

 
Belles Beauty Bar 105 Burdett Road London E3 4JN    25/04 
Ye Ye London 58 Wentworth Street London E1 7LA     25/04 
15 Goulston Street London E1 7TP                               25/04 
Noodle & Beer, Unit 6, 31 Bell Lane London E1 7LA    25/04 
Deni’s New 15 Swaton Road E3                                    25/04 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.30 p.m.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 

Licensing Sub Committee 


